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STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

In Re Petition for Disciplinary PETITION FOR REVOCATION OF
Action against SAMUEL M. VAUGHT, PROBATION AND FOR FURTHER
an Attorney at Law of the DISCIPLINARY ACTION

State of Minnesota.

TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

The Director of the Office of Lawyers Professional Responsibility, hereinafter
Director, files this petition pursuant to Rule 12(a), Rules on Lawyers Professional
Responsibility. Respondent is currently on probation and has committed additional

serious misconduct, described below.

INTRODUCTION - DISCIPLINARY HISTORY

1. Attorney Samuel M. Vaught, hereinafter respondent, was admitted to
practice law in Minnesota on October 30, 1981. Respondent currently practices law in
St. Paul, Minnesota. Respondent has the following disciplinary history:

a. The Minnesota Supreme Court publicly reprimanded respondent
on S'epternber 21,1998, and placed respondent on two years probation for failing
to timely file state and federal individual income tax returns for the years 1992
through 1996, in violation of Rules 8.4(b) and (d), Minnesota Rules of
Professional Conduct (MRPC).

b. Respondent received a private admonition on September 27, 1994,
for failing to submit a post-trial brief on time and failing to withdraw from
representing his client when illness prevented him from continuing the
representation, in violation of Rules 1.3, 1.4, and 1.16, MRPC.

Respondent has committed the following unprofessional conduct warranting

revocation of probation and further public discipline:



COUNT ONE

Taylor Matter

2. Respondent represented Vance Lee Crooks in various legal matters.
Crooks died in a car accident on April 22, 1998. Thereafter, respondent began
representing Crooks’ fiancée, Tracy Jo Taylor, regarding the distribution of life
insurance proceeds to Taylor, payment of Taylor’s debts and other insurance claims,
investigation of a dram shop claim on Taylor’s behalf and iﬁvestigation of a wrongful
death action on behalf of Taylor’s and Crooks’ child. In each of the matters, respondent
made preliminary inquiries and conducted some investigation; no lawsuits were
initiated on Taylor’s behalf.

3. During the months following Crooks’ death, respondent also represented
Crooks’ estate and Crooks’ three other children (from previous relationships) in their
wrongful death claims. Respondent had Crooks’ father appointed as personal
representative and as trustee, respectively, in those cases.

4. Taylor received the proceeds of Crooks’ life insurance policy of
$607,851.94 by mail on June 24, 1998. Respondent picked up Taylor at her home that
day and took her to The Bank of St. Paul, where Taylor deposited the life insurance
check. Respondent also gave Taylor a letter respondent had prepared, addressed from
Taylor to respondent, and directing respondent to place $52,851.94 of Taylor’s funds
into respondent’s trust account. The letter, which Taylor signed, directed respondent to
use the funds to pay off two bank loans and a car loan on Taylor’s Aurora, totaling
$15,764.93, and to pay any costs related to Taylor living in Crooks” home from the date
of his death through June 1998, when Taylor moved out. The letter also authorized
respondent to be paid for accrued legal fees, costs and disbursements incurred in
representing Taylor in various matters through that date. The letter required
respondent to provide Taylor with a statement of the accrued fees and charges within

ten days and allowed respondent to disburse the funds to himself upon mailing of the
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statement to Taylor. The letter also permitted respondent to retain an additional $5,000
in his trust account as a retainer against future fees, which could be disbursed upon
rendering invoices to Taylor. Any remaining funds were to be returned to Taylor no
later than July 13, 1998, by depositing them in her account at The Bank of St. Paul.

5. In a discussion in respondent’s office later that same day, Taylor also
directed respondent to pay off the balance of a fourth loan to G.E. Capital for Taylor’s
1994 Taurus. Taylor gave respondent the payment books for the loan, the outstanding
principle for which she believed was about $9,000.

6. Over the next several months, respondent worked on various matters for
Taylor. Taylor did not receive any billing statements from respondent. In about July
1998, Taylor received a late payment notice from G.E. Capital regarding her Taurus
loan. Taylor called respondent, who stated that he had been too busy to pay off the G.E.
Capital loan but that he would do so. Taylor received a second late payment notice in
September 1998, called respondent, and received the same explanation. When Taylor
called respondent about a third notice in late November 1998, respondent told her that
he had not paid off the loan because there were no longer sufficient funds in his trust
account to cover the principal balance. Taylor then demanded an accounting of her
funds.

7. In early December 1998, Taylor received by mail, for the first time, two
bills from respondent, dated June 24, 1998, and November 30, 1998, and a letter dated
December 2, 1998, purporting to account for how respondent had used the funds Taylor
had given to him.

a. The June 24, 1998, bill covered services from March through June

1998. The statement showed a balance due of $17,256.40 for attorneys’ fees and

disbursements for four matters: negotiating an insurance claim on Taylor’s

previous car that was wrecked by Crooks, negotiating regarding the proceeds of



the life insurance, estate planning and will preparation, and investigation of
wrongful death and dram shop actions on behalf of Taylor.

b. The November 30, 1998, bill identified work performed between
July and November 1998, regarding a real estate purchase, negotiations with G.E.
Capital, negotiation with The Bank of St. Paul regarding a new loan, and
appointment of Crooks’ father as trustee for the wrongful death action. The bill
totaled $4,178.98.

C. The December 2, 1998, letter incorporated respondent’s accounting
for the $52,851.94 that Taylor deposited in respondent’s trust account on June 24,
1998. Respondent did use a portion of Taylor’s funds to pay off the two bank
loans and the Aurora loan. The accounting reflects that respondent also used
Taylor’s funds to make mortgage payments for about six months on Crooks’
former homestead, that respondent disbursed over $17,000 in accrued legal fees
and costs to himself on the day he received the funds from Taylor, and that
instead of paying off the G.E. Capital loan, respondent tendered payments to
G.E. Capital on July 29, October 15, and December 1, 1998. Each payment was
equal to about two monthly installments of the G.E. Capital loan. The
accounting shows a $954.95 balance of Taylor’s funds remaining in the trust
account.

8. Taylor discharged respondent and hired attorney James Berg to represent

her. Berg wrote to respondent on December 22, 1998, to request an explanation of the

various billing statements and to obtain a copy of Taylor’s file. Respondent did not

respond. Berg again wrote to respondent on January 12, 1999, to request the file and

enclosed an authorization from Taylor. Berg also requested that respondent return the

remaining funds of $954.95 from respondent’s trust account to Taylor.

9. In late January 1999 respondent provided Taylor’s file to Berg. The file

contained just over 200 pages of documents, some of which were duplicates. In
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contrast, respondent’s June and November billing statements charged Taylor for 2,642
copies. The file contained insufficient documents, correspondence or other materials to
justify the time spent on Taylor’s matters or the other costs expended.

10.  In April 1999, Taylor brought a motion to have respondent vremoved as
attorney for the estate of Vance Lee Crooks. At about the same time, Taylor filed her
complaint with the Director’s Office. In early May 1999, respondent withdrew from
representing the estate.

11.  As of the date of this petition, respondent has failed to return to Taylor the
$954.95 purportedly remaining in his trust account and has not provided any additional
information regarding the time respondent allegedly expended performing work for
Taylor. The Director has been unable to verify whether respondent properly handled
Taylor’s funds or charged reasonable fees and costs to Taylor because respondent has
failed to respond to the Director’s requests for information. See Count Two, infra.

12. Respondent’s conduct violated Rules 1.2, 1.4, 1.5(a), 1.7(b), 1.15(b), 1.16(d),
and 8.4(c), MRPC, and Lawyers Professional Responsibility Board Opinions 13 and 15.

COUNT TWO

Non-Cooperation

13.  The Director sent respondent a notice of investigation of Taylor’s
complaint on April 27, 1999. The notice asked respondent to respond to the complaint,
to provide his trust account books and records for the previous year, to provide the
complete files for all matters regarding his representation of Taylor, and to provide
records supporting his billing statements. The Director asked for respondent’s response
within two weeks.

14.  Respondent wrote to the Director on May 13, 1999, to ask for an extension
of time to respond to the complaint. The Director agreed to an extension to June 1, 1999.

15.  Respondent next contacted the Director’s Office by telephone on June 8,

1999. Respondent stated that he had moved some of his records to an offsite storage
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facility three months earlier and was unable to find some of his billing records.
Respondent asked whether he should send a partial response to the complaint and the
Director’s assistant informed him that he should. Respondent stated that the partial
response would be received within a couple of days.

16.  Respondent did not provide the partial response. The Director wrote to
respondent on June 15, 1999, and asked respondent to provide his response no later
than June 23, 1999.

17.  Respondent failed to respond. The Director wrote to respondent by
certified mail on June 25, 1999. The letter informed respondent that his probation might
be revoked if he failed to respond and informed respondent that a petition would be
forthcoming if respondent’s response was not received by July 6, 1999.

18. Respondent wrote to the Director on June 28, 1999. Respondent
acknowledged that his response to the complaint was “long overdue.” Respondent
stated that he had underestimated the amount of time necessary to complete his
response, that he had been detained by other client matters, and that he had canceled a
vacation for the July 4 holiday weekend so that he could prepare his response and
submit it by July 6, 1999.

19.  Respondent wrote to the Director on July 7, 1999, to inform the Director
that respondent had been ill for two days. Respondent stated that his response had
been completed in draft form and that he only needed to type it before forwarding to
the Director’s Office. Respondent wrote to the Director again on July 9, 1999, to state
that he had been ill all week but was now back in the office. Respondent stated he
would complete his response and mail it so that the Director would receive it by
Monday, July 12, 1999.

20. Respondent wrote to the Director again on July 12, 1999. Respondent
stated that a good friend and client had died the previous Friday and that respondent

was closely involved in funeral preparations and the ceremony itself, which would be
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conducted on July 14, 1999. Respondent stated that his response would be received on
the day following the funeral.

21.  Respondent called the Director’s Office on July 21, 1999. Respondent
stated that although he had avoided responding, his response was complete and that
the relevant documents were on his desk. Respondent stated he would proofread his
response and deliver it that day or the next.

22. As of the date of this petition, the Director has not received a response
from respondent to the allegations of Taylor’s complaint or any of the documents the
Director requested.

23.  Respondent’s conduct violated Rules 8.1(a)(3) and 8.4(d), MRPC, and Rule
25, RLPR.

WHEREFORE, the Director respectfully prays for an order of this Court revoking
respondent’s probation, suspending respondent’s license to practice law or imposing
otherwise appropriate discipline, awarding costs and disbursements pursuant to the

Rules on Lawyers Professional Responsibility, and for such other, further or different

relief as may be just and proper. /ﬂ
Dated: % £3 ,19%. %"\

EDWARD JUCLEARY

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF LAWYERS
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Attorney No. 17267

25 Constitution Avenue, Suite 105

St. Paul, MN 55155-1500

(651) 296-3952

ERIC T. COOPERSTEIN
SENIOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
Attorney No. 210201



